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Larry Harris, University of New Hampshire (UNH), Durham, New 
Hampshire. lharris@hypatia.unh.edu

Gretchen Lambert, University of Washington (UW), Friday Harbor 
Laboratories, Seattle, Washington. glambert@fullerton.edu

Svetlana Maslakova, George Washington University (GWU), Washington, 
D.C. maslak@gwu.edu

Robert Miller, University of Massachusetts, Boston (UMB), Boston, 
Massachusetts robert.miller@umb.edu

Tim Miller, Darling Marine Center, University of Maine (UM), Walpole, 
Maine. temiller@mail.maine.edu

Francoise Monniot, Museum National d'Histoire Naturelle (MNHN), Paris, 
France. monniot@mnhn.fr

Richard Osman, Smithsonian Environmental Research Center (SERC), St. 
Leonard, Maryland. osmanr@si.edu

Mike Page, National Institute of Water and Atmospheric Research (NIWA), 
Nelson, New Zealand. m.page@niwa.co.nz

Bob Reid, NOAA Fisheries (NMFS), Highlands, New Jersey. robert.
reid@noaa.gov

John Stachowicz, University of California, (UCD), Davis, California. 
jjstachowicz@ucdavis.edu 

Ib Svane, School of Biological Sciences, Flinders University (FU), Adelaide, 
Australia. ib.svane@flinders.edu.au

Page Valentine, U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), Woods Hole, 
Massachusetts. pvalentine@usgs.gov

Robert Whitlatch, University of Connecticut (UCONN), Groton , 
Connecticut. robert.whitlatch@uconn.edu

Craig Young, Oregon Institute of Marine Biology, University of Oregon 
(UO), Charleston, Oregon. cmyoung@darkwing.uoregon.edu 

Sources of Didemnid Imagery Displayed on Linked 
Websites

Paola Bearzi, Manado, Indonesia. paola@edge-of-reef.com

Massimo Boyer, Manado, Indonesia. massimo@edge-of-reef.com

Jarrett Byrnes, University of California, Davis, CA. jebyrnes@ucdavis.edu

Arjan Gittenberger, National Museum of Natural History, Leiden, 
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Netherlands. ascidians@hetnet.nl

Hartwig Krumbeck, Thetis, IBN, Hamburg, Germany. krumbeck@thetis-ibn.
de

Steve Lonhart, University of California, Santa Cruz, CA. lonhart@biology.
ucsc.edu

J. Mallefet, Catholic University of Louvain, Louvain, Belgium. mallefet@bani.
ucl.ac.be

Frank Emil Moen, Norway. frank.emil.moen@marinbi.com

Martin Montens, Netherlands. elmarmon@wxs.nl

Ron Offermans, Netherlands. ronoffer@wxs.nl

Judy Pederson, Massachusetts Institute of Technology, Boston, MA. 
jpederso@mit.edu

Bernard Picton, Ulster Museum, Belfast, Northern Ireland. bernard.picton.
um@nics.gov.uk

Karen Sanamyan, Pacific Institute of Geography, Kamchatka, Russia. 
ascidiacea@sanamyan.com

Dirk Schories, Thetis IBN, Hamburg, Germany. schories@thetis-ibn.de

Richard Sheridan, University of Mons-Hainaut, Mons, Belgium. richard.
sheridan@umh.ac.be

Erling Svensen, Norway. erling.svensen@marinbi.com

Peter van Bragt, Netherlands. vanbragt.phjm@hsbrabant.nl

Duncan van Vliet, Netherlands. duncan@onderwaterwereld.net

Robert Whitlatch, University of Connecticut (UCONN), Groton, Connecticut. 
robert.whitlatch@uconn.edu 
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Taxonomic Classification 
Phylum Chordata, Subphylum Tunicata, Class Ascidiacea, Order 
Aplousobranchia, Family Didemnidae, Genus Didemnum, Species lahillei. 
Hartmeyer, 1909.

Summary of Occurrence
Didemnum lahillei is a marine colonial tunicate (ascidian; sea squirt) that 
has been observed at several locations in the northeast Pacific and North 
Atlantic Ocean basins. It exhibits the characteristics of an invasive species: 
1) sudden occurrence where not before known; 2) rapid reproduction and 
excessive biomass; 3) no known predators. It is native to Europe.

The rapid spread of Didemnum lahillei alters marine habitats and threatens 
to interfere with fishing, aquaculture, and other coastal and offshore 
activities.

It is found on hard substrates that include dock structures and floats, wood 
and metal pilings, moorings and ropes, steel chain, automobile tires, 
polythene plastic, rock outcrops, gravel seabed (pebbles, cobbles, 
boulders), and ship hulls. It overgrows organisms such as tunicates, 
sponges, macroalgae, hydroids, anemones, bryozoans, scallops, mussels, 
and oysters. Where D. lahillei occurs on the seabed, it likely covers the 
siphons of infaunal bivalves. D. lahillei has been reported from coastal 
areas in California, New England, northwest France, and the Netherlands. It 
also has been observed on the continental shelf off New England in the 
Gulf of Maine region. It has been found at water depths ranging from 
intertidal to continental shelf depths of 48m (157 ft). 

Gross Morphology and Growth Habits
Didemnum lahillei colonies exhibit a wide variety of morphological variants 
that range from: 1) long, ropey or beard-like colonies that commonly hang 
from hard substrates such as docks, lines, and ship hulls; to 2) low, 
undulating mats with short surficial appendages that encrust and drape 
rocky seabeds (pebbles, cobbles, boulders, and rock outcrops).

Purpose and attribution 
The goal of this website is to assemble and communicate information on 
the distribution, biology, and marine habitat impacts of the highly invasive 
colonial tunicate Didemnum lahillei. Researchers and others are 
encouraged to share published and preliminary research results and 
anecdotal observations on these topics. All contributions are 
acknowledged. The information displayed on this website is in the public 
domain. Users are expected to give proper credit for images, data, and 
ideas they incorporate into their work. 

Contributions to the website can be sent to Page Valentine, USGS, 
pvalentine@usgs.gov 

Images of Didemnum lahillei posted on this website represent occurrences 
that have been verified through visual inspection or dissection by persons 
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familiar with the species. Images that have not been verified as D. lahillei 
are noted as a "provisional identification" in the image caption and in the 
occurrence tables. 

Website design: Donna Newman, USGS 

Image processing and archival: Dann Blackwood, USGS
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